

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

|                               |   |                             |
|-------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| REDBOX AUTOMATED RETAIL, LLC, | ) |                             |
|                               | ) |                             |
|                               | ) |                             |
| Plaintiff,                    | ) |                             |
|                               | ) | Civil Action No. 09-592-RBK |
| vs.                           | ) |                             |
|                               | ) |                             |
| TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX HOME    | ) |                             |
| ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,           | ) |                             |
|                               | ) |                             |
| Defendant.                    | ) |                             |
|                               | ) |                             |
|                               | ) |                             |

**TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX HOME ENTERTAINMENT LLC'S REPLY BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS REDBOX'S AMENDED COMPLAINT  
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

OF COUNSEL:

Yosef J. Riemer (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
601 Lexington Avenue  
New York City, NY 10022  
Tel: (212) 446-4802  
Email: [yosef.riemer@kirkland.com](mailto:yosef.riemer@kirkland.com)

Corey C. Watson (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
333 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Tel: (213) 680-8482  
Email: [corey.watson@kirkland.com](mailto:corey.watson@kirkland.com)

Beth Moskow-Schnoll (No. 2900)  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
919 North Market Street, 12th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Tel: (302) 252-4447  
Fax: (302) 355-0221  
Email: [moskowb@ballardspahr.com](mailto:moskowb@ballardspahr.com)

Neal Walters  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
Plaza 1000 - Suite 500  
Main Street  
Voorhees, NJ 08043  
Tel: (856) 761-3438  
Email: [waltersn@ballardspahr.com](mailto:waltersn@ballardspahr.com)

*Attorneys for Twentieth Century Fox Home  
Entertainment LLC*

Dated: February 4, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | Page No.  |
|---|-----------|
| <b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....   | <b>1</b>  |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....   | <b>3</b>  |
| <b>I. Redbox Fails to State a Claim Under Section 1 of the Sherman Act.</b> .....   | <b>3</b>  |
| <b>A. The Court’s Ruling In The <i>Universal</i> Case Does Not Resolve This Motion.</b> .....                             | <b>3</b>  |
| <b>B. Redbox Has Not Pled a “Contract, Combination . . . or Conspiracy” Under Section 1.</b> .....                        | <b>6</b>  |
| <b>1. Redbox Has Not Adequately Pled a Section 1 Agreement Between Fox and Its Distributors — VPD and Ingram.</b> .....   | <b>6</b>  |
| <b>2. Redbox Has Not Adequately Pled a Section 1 Agreement Between Fox and Retailers.</b> .....                           | <b>11</b> |
| <b>C. Redbox Cannot Plead Competitive Harm.</b> .....   | <b>13</b> |
| <b>D. Redbox Asserts An Implausible Market Definition.</b> .....  | <b>17</b> |
| <b>II. Redbox’s Tortious Interference With Prospective Business Opportunity and Unfair Competition Claims Fail.</b> ..... | <b>19</b> |
| <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....   | <b>20</b> |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | Page No.(s) |
|---|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |             |
| <i>Accenture Global Servs. GMBH v. Guidewire Software, Inc.</i> ,<br>631 F. Supp. 2d 504 (D. Del. 2009) .....                                       | 20          |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) .....  | 3, 5, 6, 13 |
| <i>Bell Atl. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....  | 5, 7        |
| <i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....   | 15          |
| <i>Burstein v. Retirement Account Plan for Employees of Allegheny Health Educ. &amp; Research<br/>Found.</i> ,<br>334 F.3d 365 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... | 6           |
| <i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , No. 07-556,<br>2009 WL 840589 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2009) .....  | 10          |
| <i>Conley v. Gibson</i> ,<br>355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....   | 6           |
| <i>Cont'l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> ,<br>433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....  | 16          |
| <i>Crane &amp; Shovel Sales Corp. v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.</i> ,<br>854 F.2d 802 (6th Cir. 1988) .....   | 14          |
| <i>Ethypharm S.A. France v. Abbott Labs.</i> ,<br>598 F. Supp. 2d 611 (D. Del. 2009) .....  | 20          |
| <i>Floors-N-More, Inc. v. Freight Liquidators</i> ,<br>142 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....  | 15          |
| <i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> ,<br>578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....  | 3, 5, 6, 13 |
| <i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> ,<br>507 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2007) .....   | 12          |
| <i>Futurevision Cable Sys. of Wiggins, Inc. v. Multivision Cable TV Corp.</i> ,<br>789 F. Supp. 760 (S.D. Miss. 1992) .....                         | 14          |

*Habitat v. Art of the Muse, Inc.*, No. 07–CV–2883,  
2009 WL 803380 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2009) ..... 15

*IDT Corp. v. Bldg. Owners & Managers Ass’n Int’l*, No. 03-4113,  
2005 WL 3447615 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2005) ..... 16

*In re Frederick’s of Hollywood, Inc.*, No. 15944,  
1998 WL 398244 (Del. Ch. July 9, 1998)..... 19

*Int’l Logistics Group, Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.*,  
884 F.2d 904 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 9

*Isaksen v. Vt. Castings, Inc.*,  
825 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1987)..... 9, 10

*Jala v. W. Auto Supply Co.*, No. 95-100-P-H,  
1995 WL 46383 (D. Me. July 26, 1995) ..... 10

*Karnuth v. Rodale, Inc.*, No. 03-742,  
2005 WL 747251 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2005) ..... 8

*Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.*,  
465 U.S. 752 (1984) ..... passim

*Olde Monmouth Stock Transfer Co., Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.*,  
485 F. Supp. 2d 387 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 11

*Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.*,  
79 F.3d 1358 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 16

*Perry v. Rado*,  
504 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (E.D. Wash. 2007) ..... 15

*Re/Max Int’l, Inc. v. Smythe, Cramer Co.*,  
265 F. Supp. 2d 882 (N.D. Ohio 1993)..... 10

*Spahr v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.*, No. 2:07-CV-187,  
2008 WL 3914461 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 20, 2008)..... 18

*Stark v. Ear Nose & Throat Specialists of Northwestern Penn.*,  
185 Fed. Appx. 120 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 10

*Suzuki of W. Mass, Inc. v. Outdoor Sports Expo, Inc.*,  
126 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D. Mass. 2001) ..... 9

*Theater Party Assocs., Inc. v. Shubert Org, Inc.*,  
695 F. Supp. 150 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 17, 18

*U.S. ex rel. Lobel v. Express Scripts, Inc.*, No. 09-0147,  
2009 WL 37488805 (3d Cir. Nov. 10, 2009) ..... 5

*UGG Holdings v. Severn*, No. 04-1137,  
2004 WL 5458426 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2004) ..... 18

*United States v. Colgate & Co.*,  
250 U.S. 300 (1919) ..... passim

*W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys., Inc. v. UPMC*, No. 09cv0480,  
2009 WL 3601600 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2009)..... 5

*Warfield Philadelphia, L.P. v. Nat’l Passenger R.R. Corp.*, No. 09-1002,  
2009 WL 4043112 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 2009)..... 5

**Statutes**

The Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §1..... passim

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 602 ..... 12

Fed. R. Evid. 801 ..... 12

Fed. R. Evid. 802 ..... 12
